The regulation also makes a 

change without regulatory affect to the authority and reference citations in 

Sections 2270 and 2271. 

The objectives of this rulemaking are to: 

1. Adjust the Fee amount from one thousand dollars ($1,000) per vessel 

voyage to one thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars ($1,225) per 

vessel voyage; and 

2. Automatically adjust the Fee amount for inflation every five years. 

PROBLEM STATEMENT 

In 1999, the Governor and the Legislature recognized the urgent need to curtail 

introductions of nonindigenous species from ships' ballast water discharges into

[...]

These regulatory 

amendments will not affect the ability of California businesses to compete with 

other states and will not make it more costly for California businesses to produce 

goods and services here. 

The proposed action would increase the Fee amount by two hundred twenty-

five dollars ($225) per qualifying voyage. Using vessel voyage information from 

between July 1, 2023, and June 30, 2024 (i.e., fiscal year 23-24), Commission staff 

estimates the overall economic impact of this regulation to be approximately 

$1,180,125 per year spread across the entire shipping industry that calls at 

California ports (see Worksheet for STD.399 Calculations contained within the 

rulemaking record). The estimated economic impact on individual businesses is 

estimated to range from two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225) to forty-nine 

thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars ($49,275).  

The cost associated with the proposed action is insignificant compared to the 

current costs of operating a vessel at California ports. For example, using 

numbers obtained from the Pacific Merchant Shipping Association in June 2023,